The New York Public Library
Schomburg Center for Research in Black Culture,
Manuscripts, Archives and Rare Books Division

Guide to the

Club Cubano Inter-Americano records
1946-2006
Sc MG 608

Home to Harlem Project funded by the Andrew W. Mellon Foundation

Summary
Creator: Club Cubano Inter-Americano

Title: Club Cubano Inter-Americano records

Date: 1946-2006
Size: 2.13 linear feet (7 boxes)
Revision History: This finding aid was updated by Allison Hughes.

Abstract: Club Cubano Inter-Americano, Inc. is a Cuban cultural and social club established in 1945
by Cuban residents who saw the need to develop a cultural space for Cubans and Hispanic Americans
living in New York. Although the club's bylaws and constitution stated "regardless of race, sex, creed,
political affiliation or religious preference," the bulk of the membership was Black. The collection is
divided into four series, Board of Directors, Financial, General, and Melba Alvarado, and is almost
entirely in Spanish. The records includes a copy of the club's certificate of incorporation, meeting
notices, Reglamentos (rules of governance); Junta Extraordinaria Directiva (special executive board
minutes); Libro de Actas (minute book); Relacion de Socios Fundadores (a list of founders), expense
logs, correspondence, copies of the organization's first bulletin, "Boletin Oficial,” press releases,
journals, flyers for events, and related materials.

Conditions Governing Use: Copyright interests have been reserved

Preferred citation: [Item], Club Cubano Inter-Americano records, Sc MG 608, Schomburg Center for
Research in Black Culture, Manuscripts, Archives and Rare Books Division, The New York Public
Library

Language of the Material: English

Separated Materials:
Photographs transferred to the Photographs and Prints Division.

Creator History




Club Cubano Inter-Americano, Inc. is a Cuban cultural and social club established in 1945 by Cuban
residents who saw the need to develop a cultural space for Cubans and Hispanic Americans living in
New York. Although the club's bylaws and constitution stated "regardless of race, sex, creed, political
affiliation or religious preference,” the bulk of the membership was Black.

Scope and Content Note

The collection is divided into four series, Board of Directors, Financial, General, and Melba Alvarado,
and is almost entirely in Spanish. The records includes a copy of the club's certificate of incorporation,
meeting notices, Reglamentos (rules of governance); Junta Extraordinaria Directiva (special executive
board minutes); Libro de Actas (minute book); Relacion de Socios Fundadores (a list of founders),
expense logs, correspondence, copies of the organization's first bulletin, "Boletin Oficial,” press
releases, journals, flyers for events, and related materials.

Key Terms

Subjects

Blacks -- Cuba

Boleti_n oficial (Club Cubano Inter-Americano (New York, N.Y.))
Clubs -- New York (State) -- New York

Cuban Americans

Cuban Americans -- New York (State) -- New York

Hispanic Americans -- New York (State) -- New York

Latin Americans -- New York (State) -- New York

Names
Alvarado, Melba
Club Cubano Inter-Americano



Guide to the
Club Cubano Inter-Americano records

Container List

Board of Directors

b.1f£1  Proyecto de Reglamento (Rules of Governance) 1945

b.1f.2  Certificate of Incorporation 1946

b.1f.3  Meeting Notices 1946

b.1f.4  Reglamento Provisional Department de Socorros Mutuos (Provisional Rules
of Governance for the Mutual Aid Department)

b.1£5  Reglamentos (Rules of Governance) 1946-1947

b.1f 6  Junta Extraordinaria Directiva (Special Executive Board) 1952-1958

b.1f.7  Libro de Actas (Book of Actss) 1957-1958

b.1f.8  Founders and Membership 1945-1946

b.1f.9  Transfer of Power 1965-1968

b.1f. 10  Elections Information 1970-1971
b.1af.1  Executive Board 1949-1952
Meeting Minutes
b.1af. 2 1953-1958
b.1af. 3 1958-1970
b.1af. 4 1962-1980
b.1laf. 5 1971-1980
b.1laf. 6 1980-1997
Financial
Libro de Salida (Expense Logs)
b.2f.1 1978-2000
b.2f.2 1986-2003
Contracts for Rental Space
b.3f.1 1991-1993
b.3f. 2-3 1994-1996
Financial Records
b.3f. 4 1946-1959
b.3f.5 1960-1962
b.31.6 1963-1964
b.3f.7 1965-1967
b.3f.8 1968
b.3f9 1969
b.3f 10 1970
b.3f. 11 1986-2004
Tax Returns
b.4f.1 1959-1967
b.4f. 2 1984-2004
General
b.4f.3  Lease 1961



b. 41.

o o o o T o T oo

5f.
5f.
5f
5f
5f
5f.
5f.
5f.
.51

4

© 00 N oo U A~ W N P

b.5f. 10

=)

o o T o

.5 1.
.51
5f.

5f.
5f.
5f1.
.51
b.6f
b.6f
b.6f
b.6f
b.6f

11
12
13

14
15
16
17
.1
.2
.3
.4
.5

Guide to the
Club Cubano Inter-Americano records

General (cont.)
Lawsuit 1996
Correspondence
1945-1947
1951-1953
1960-1962
1963-1964
1965-1969
1970-1971
1975-1981
1984-1985
1991-1999
2000-2002
Programs and Printed Matter
Boletin Oficial (Official Bulletin) 1947-1998
Circular, Acuerdos, Y Noticias (Circulars, Agreements, and Notices) 1946
Journal August 1958
Events
1947-1957
1963-1969
1970-1979
1980-1989
1990-1999
2000-2006
Awards and Certificates 1962-2004
Clippings 1968-2002
Cuban Research Materials and Resources

b.6f.6 Melba Alvardo



