

The New York Public Library Schomburg Center for Research in Black Culture, Manuscripts, Archives and Rare Books Division

Guide to the

Club Cubano Inter-Americano records

1946-2006 Sc MG 608

Home to Harlem Project funded by the Andrew W. Mellon Foundation

Summary

Creator: Club Cubano Inter-Americano

Title: Club Cubano Inter-Americano records

Date: 1946-2006

Size: 2.13 linear feet (7 boxes)

Revision History: This finding aid was updated by Allison Hughes.

Abstract: Club Cubano Inter-Americano, Inc. is a Cuban cultural and social club established in 1945 by Cuban residents who saw the need to develop a cultural space for Cubans and Hispanic Americans living in New York. Although the club's bylaws and constitution stated "regardless of race, sex, creed, political affiliation or religious preference," the bulk of the membership was Black. The collection is divided into four series, Board of Directors, Financial, General, and Melba Alvarado, and is almost entirely in Spanish. The records includes a copy of the club's certificate of incorporation, meeting notices, Reglamentos (rules of governance); Junta Extraordinaria Directiva (special executive board minutes); Libro de Actas (minute book); Relacion de Socios Fundadores (a list of founders), expense logs, correspondence, copies of the organization's first bulletin, "Boletin Oficial," press releases, journals, flyers for events, and related materials.

Conditions Governing Use: Copyright interests have been reserved

Preferred citation: [Item], Club Cubano Inter-Americano records, Sc MG 608, Schomburg Center for Research in Black Culture, Manuscripts, Archives and Rare Books Division, The New York Public Library

Language of the Material: English

Separated Materials:

Photographs transferred to the Photographs and Prints Division.

Creator History

Club Cubano Inter-Americano, Inc. is a Cuban cultural and social club established in 1945 by Cuban residents who saw the need to develop a cultural space for Cubans and Hispanic Americans living in New York. Although the club's bylaws and constitution stated "regardless of race, sex, creed, political affiliation or religious preference," the bulk of the membership was Black.

Scope and Content Note

The collection is divided into four series, Board of Directors, Financial, General, and Melba Alvarado, and is almost entirely in Spanish. The records includes a copy of the club's certificate of incorporation, meeting notices, Reglamentos (rules of governance); Junta Extraordinaria Directiva (special executive board minutes); Libro de Actas (minute book); Relacion de Socios Fundadores (a list of founders), expense logs, correspondence, copies of the organization's first bulletin, "Boletin Oficial," press releases, journals, flyers for events, and related materials.

Key Terms

Subjects

Blacks -- Cuba
Boleti_n oficial (Club Cubano Inter-Americano (New York, N.Y.))
Clubs -- New York (State) -- New York
Cuban Americans
Cuban Americans -- New York (State) -- New York
Hispanic Americans -- New York (State) -- New York
Latin Americans -- New York (State) -- New York

Names

Alvarado, Melba Club Cubano Inter-Americano

Container List

	Board of Directors
b. 1 f. 1	Proyecto de Reglamento (Rules of Governance) 1945
b. 1 f. 2	Certificate of Incorporation 1946
b. 1 f. 3	Meeting Notices 1946
b. 1 f. 4	Reglamento Provisional Department de Socorros Mutuos (Provisional Rules of Governance for the Mutual Aid Department)
b. 1 f. 5	Reglamentos (Rules of Governance) 1946-1947
b. 1 f. 6	Junta Extraordinaria Directiva (Special Executive Board) 1952-1958
b. 1 f. 7	Libro de Actas (Book of Actss) 1957-1958
b. 1 f. 8	Founders and Membership 1945-1946
b. 1 f. 9	Transfer of Power 1965-1968
b. 1 f. 10	Elections Information 1970-1971
b. 1a f. 1	Executive Board 1949-1952
	Meeting Minutes
b. 1a f. 2	1953-1958
b. 1a f. 3	1958-1970
b. 1a f. 4	1962-1980
b. 1a f. 5	1971-1980
b. 1a f. 6	1980-1997
	Financial
	Libro de Salida (Expense Logs)
b. 2 f. 1	1978-2000
b. 2 f. 2	1986-2003
	Contracts for Rental Space
b. 3 f. 1	1991-1993
b. 3 f. 2-3	1994-1996
	Financial Records
b. 3 f. 4	1946-1959
b. 3 f. 5	1960-1962
b. 3 f. 6	1963-1964
b. 3 f. 7	1965-1967
b. 3 f. 8	1968
b. 3 f. 9	1969
b. 3 f. 10	1970
b. 3 f. 11	1986-2004
	Tax Returns
b. 4 f. 1	1959-1967
b. 4 f. 2	1984-2004
	General
b. 4 f. 3	Lease 1961

	General (cont.)
b. 4 f. 4	Lawsuit 1996
	Correspondence
b. 5 f. 1	1945-1947
b. 5 f. 2	1951-1953
b. 5 f. 3	1960-1962
b. 5 f. 4	1963-1964
b. 5 f. 5	1965-1969
b. 5 f. 6	1970-1971
b. 5 f. 7	1975-1981
b. 5 f. 8	1984-1985
b. 5 f. 9	1991-1999
o. 5 f. 10	2000-2002
	Programs and Printed Matter
o. 5 f. 11	Boletin Oficial (Official Bulletin) 1947-1998
o. 5 f. 12	Circular, Acuerdos, Y Noticias (Circulars, Agreements, and Notices) 1946
o. 5 f. 13	Journal August 1958
	Events
o. 5 f. 14	1947-1957
o. 5 f. 15	1963-1969
o. 5 f. 16	1970-1979
o. 5 f. 17	1980-1989
b. 6 f. 1	1990-1999
b. 6 f. 2	2000-2006
b. 6 f. 3	Awards and Certificates 1962-2004
b. 6 f. 4	Clippings 1968-2002
b. 6 f. 5	Cuban Research Materials and Resources
b. 6 f. 6	Melba Alvardo